DocuSign Envelope ID: 12CDAC5B-9E96-4FFA-8F27-FA50C517B0AF

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 13 October 2014
as amended and restated on 11 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Emcure Pharmaceuticals
Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of India, and having its registered office at Emcure House,
T-184, M.L.D.C., Bhosari, Pune - 411026 India (the “Licensee”),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 13 October 2014 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 11 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (4Amendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 12CDAC5B-9E96-4FFA-8F27-FA50C517B0AF

22

Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country Application Number  Application Date  Patent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

3.1

32

33

3.4

3.5

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 13 October 2014 shall remain in full force and effect
notwithstanding the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this
Amendment.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —




DocuSign Envelope ID: 12CDAC5B-9E96-4FFA-8F27-FA50C517B0AF

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

Medici%sug‘ggee&ty:l’ool Foundation

(larles S

By:
K—4P7113001F59c134az...
Name; Charles core

Title: Executive Director

Date: 3/6/2021
N
Emcure Pharmaceuficals Limited | ",z_xr V(/ pPUNE L‘,;z-
¢ / Lol o s
By: ' AL '/f‘:

Name: UTHARADHI DEVBALAJI N

Title: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT — GLOBAL HIV/AIDS INITIATIVES

Date: 09 February 2021

ViiV Healthcare Company

By: lékn &ﬂgﬂ;
Name: Q L‘/ﬂ/ﬂ\/ W

Title: / f@lﬂf{l /f_
Date: 5% /MM M\




omqEqUIZ "€7[

BIqQUEZ "TTI

uw X 171

ezes) pue yueg 1soM 0TI
WeUIRIA 61|

M—OSNm:nw\/ .Mﬁ 1

nenueA /11

ueIsreqz) 911

sureny "SI 1

epues() p11

neAny ‘¢1|
Eﬁmmco:@_ﬁ.—rﬁ Tl
eIs[uny "]

B3UO 011

0301 "601

Pue[rey] ‘801

Jo doy ' ‘eruezue], 0]
uesyife], ‘901

orqnday qery UeLAS “6Q1
PUEIZEMS "0

uepns “¢01

eyue us "0l

uepng ynos ‘101

BOLY 4Inog 001
BI[BWOS 66

m@ﬁN—mH EOEO_OW ‘86
QUOIT N.Eomw .hm
S9[[AYQA3S 96

[e33U3S 56

adroutld pue SWO T, OES “p6
BOWES €6

BpuUBMY ‘76

B2IOY JO

o1qnday s,91doad d1BI0WR(] ‘16
zA31K3] o11qnday 06
seurddnyd ‘68

nid ‘g8

KengexeJ '/ 8
elIRUE] ‘98

BOUIND MON ended 6§
nefed 48

ue)Syed €8

eLISIN 78

J93IN '[8

en3eIedIN ‘08

TedaN “6L

TUNEN] ‘8L

BIQIWEN L.
TeurueAJA ‘9L
anbrquezo "G/
0200I0A "¥L
eI[OSUOIN "¢L

Jo "oy ‘eAOpION "TL
BISQUOOTA "T/L
SNLNEN "0,
BIURILINEIN "69
Spue[s] [[eysIe]y "89
TN "L9

SAAIPIEIN "99
eiske[ejy "S9
IMEBIEIN 79
Iedse3epeIA €9
eAqQIT "79

BLIQIT
OJoSsaT]
uoueqa|

-doy] 'we( s,91dos{ ‘oe]

0A0SOY
Dequiyy
eAUSY
uBsyyezey]
BOTRUIR[

beig

uel]

BISQUOPU]
BIpUJ
SRINPUOH
nrey

BUBAND
nessig-esurns)
BOUIND
B[RWRIRND)
BUBYD)
BIS1090)
BlquIEeD
uoqern)

1

erdomypg
BanLy
BOUINY) [eLoenby
10peAfeg o
1d439
Jopenoyg
Jounny o

‘9
09
65
86
LS
9%
S¢S
%S
€S
K4S
16
08
6v
k14
Ly
oF
Sy
44
R34
w
44
or
6¢
8¢
Le
9¢
£33
re
€e
K43
‘1€

orqnday ueorUIWO]
nnoqtl@

Bqn)

SII0ALP 910D

BOIY BIS0D)

doy ‘o3uo)

YL IO "doy "we( ‘08u0)
S0JOWO))

BIqUIO[OT)

MD

PeUD

or[qnday] UBdLYY [eHUS)
apIoA aoden
UOOJOWE))
BIpoque)

Ipuning

oseJ eUDMINg
BUBMSIOYT

BlAllog -

uenygy -

umag -

0¢
6C
8¢
LT
9T
B4
Ve
€T
K44
Z
0T
61
81
L1
91
1
4!
€l

4!
I1
01

oZI[Pd "6

SnIB[oY -
ysope[3ueq -
uelleqiozy *
BIUSULIY *

v \O >~ 0

BUNUAZIY §
eloSUY ‘¢

LY
ueisiueysry

T
‘1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12CDAC5B-9E96-4FFA-8F27-FA50C517B0AF

AJOLIYMYAL TH.L ONINIOA SHTIINNOD 40 LSI'T
4 XIANAddV

Xauuy



	Emcure 1.pdf
	emcure 2 (1).pdf
	Emcure 3.pdf

